

No. 44368-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSHUA EMANUEL HOWARD,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 12-1-03251-5
The Honorable Vicki Hogan, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS 2

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 8

 A. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED JOSHUA’S DOUBLE
 JEOPARDY PROTECTIONS BY ENTERING AN ORDER
 VACATING, BUT STILL RECOGNIZING THE VALIDITY OF,
 HIS FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT CONVICTION. 8

 B. THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY
 SENTENCING AUTHORITY, AND VIOLATED JOSHUA’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PARENT HIS CHILDREN, BY
 IMPOSING LIFETIME NO-CONTACT ORDERS WITHOUT
 ANY CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER SUCH RESTRICTION
 WAS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE
 CHILDREN. 13

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Rainey</u> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	16-17, 18
<u>State v. Ancira</u> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	14, 16
<u>State v. Armendariz</u> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Berg</u> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	15
<u>State v. Letourneau</u> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<u>State v. Trujillo</u> , 112 Wn. App. 390, 49 P.3d 935 (2002)	10
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010)	10, 11, 12-13
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005)	11
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	15
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 Wn. App. 257, 983 P.2d 687 (1999)	14
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	9, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030	14
RCW 9.94A.505	13
RCW 9.94A.703	14
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9	10
